# BILLE COMHAIRLE BHAILECHEANNTAR NA hINSE (SCUR), 1929.

ENNIS URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL (DISSOLUTION) BILL, 1929.

Mar do tugadh isteach.

As introduced.

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS.

Section.

- 1. Definition.
- 2. Continuance of dissolution of Ennis Urban District Council.
- 3. Short title.

## SAORSTÁT EIREANN.

BILLE COMHAIRLE BHAILECHEANNTAR NA hINSE (SCUR), 1929.

ENNIS URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL (DISSOLUTION) BILL,

## BILL

entitled

AN ACT TO CONTINUE IN FORCE THE ENNIS URBAN DIS-TRICT COUNCIL (DISSOLUTION) ORDER, 1926, AND THE DISSOLUTION OF THE ENNIS URBAN DISTRICT 10 COUNCIL THEREUNDER, AND TO MAKE CONSEQUEN-TIAL PROVISIONS IN RESPECT OF THE SAID COUN-CIL AND THE PROPERTY, POWERS, AND DUTIES THEREOF.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE OIREACHTAS OF SAORSTAT 15 EIREANN AS FOLLOWS:-

Definition.

1 .- In this Act the expression "the Minister" means the Minister for Local Government and Public Health.

Continuance of dissolution of Ennis Urban District Council. 2.—(1) Notwithstanding—

(a) that more than three years have elapsed since the dis- 20 solution of the Ennis Urban District Council by the Ennis Urban District Council (Dissolution) Order, 1926, made by the Minister on the 14th day of April, 1926, under section 72 of the Local Government Act, 1925 (No. 5 of 1925), and

(b) that under an Order duly made by the Minister on the 16th day of March, 1929, under sub-section (5) of the said section 72 of the said Act, a new election of members of the Ennis Urban District Council was duly held, and

(c) that at such new election no persons were nominated or elected to be members of the said Council.

the Ennis Urban District Council shall be deemed to have continued and shall continue to be dissolved under and by virtue of the said Ennis Urban District Council (Dissolution) Order, 1926, 35 and that Order shall be deemed to have continued and shall continue to be in force as from the completion (if any) of the said new election or the expiration of three years from the dissolution of the said Council under the said Order, whichever first happened, until the completion of a new election of members of the 40 said Council held under this Act or the expiration of three years from the passing of this Act, whichever shall first happen.

- (2) So long as the Ennis Urban District Council (Dissolution) Order, 1926, continues in force by virtue of this Act, subsections (2), (3), (4), and (6) of section 72 of the Local Govern- 45 ment Act, 1925, shall apply in respect of the said Order as fully as they would apply if the said Order were in force by virtue of the said section 72 alone.
- (3) Not later than three years after the passing of this Act, the Minister shall by order cause a new election of members of 50 the Ennis Urban District Council to be held, and upon the completion of such new election all the property, powers, and duties of the Ennis Urban District Council shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the Ennis Urban District Council (Dissolution) Order, 1926, vest in the Council elected at such new election. 55

Short title.

3 .- This Act may be cited as the Ennis Urban District Council (Dissolution) Act, 1929.

## Saorstát Eireann. | Saorstát Eireann.

BILLE COMHAIRLE BHAILECHEANN-TAR NA HINSE (SCUR), 1929.

ENNIS URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL (DISSOLUTION) BILL, 1929.

#### BILLE

mar do tugadh isteach

dá ngairmtear

Acht chun an tOrdú um Chomhairle Phaile-cheanntar na hInse (Scur), 1926, agas seur Chomhairle Bhailecheanntar na hInse fé do chimeád i bhfeidhm agus chun forálacha iarmartacha do dhéanamh i dtaobh na Comhairle sin agus i dtaobh a maoine, a comhacht, agus a dualgaisí.

An tAire Rialtais Aitiúla agus Sláinte Puiblí do thug isteach.

Do horduíodh, ag Dáil Eireann, do chló-bhuala, 18adh Abrán, 1929.

BAILE ATHA CLIATH: FOILLSITHE AG OIFIG AN TSOLATHAIR,

Le ceannach tri Messrs. Eason and Son, Ltd., 40 agus 41 Sráid Iochtarach Uí Chonaill, Baile Atha Cliath.

Cl6-bhuailte ag CAHILL AND Co., LID. [Dhá Phinginn Glan.] Wt. 11-388. 575. 4/29. C.&Co. (8614).

### BILL

as introduced

entitled

An Act to continue in force the Ennis Urban District Council (Dissolution) Order, 1926, and the dissolution of the Ennis Urban District Council thereunder, and to make consequential provisions in respect of the said Council and the property, powers and duties thereof.

Introduced by the Minister for Local Govern-ment and Public Health.

Ordered, by Dáil Eireann, to be printed, 18th April, 1929.

DUBLIN: PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE.

To be purchased through Messrs. Eason & Son, LTD. 40 and 41 Lower O'Connell Street, Dublin.

> Printed by CAHILL AND Co., LTD., [Twopence Net.]